Computing, Inc.) # America Thin Computing

solutions and

related products

* Shares held directly by the Company

# Not audited by Ernst & Young Hong Kong or other Ernst & Young International member firms.

•  THINSOFT (HOLDINGS) INC   ANNUAL REPORT 2001

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2001

68

30. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

In addition to the matters set out in note 24 to the financial statements, subsequent to the

balance sheet date, the shares of the Company were listed on the GEM on 27 February 2002.

On that date, the Company placed 125,000,000 shares of HK$0.05 each, upon the Listing of its

shares on the GEM, at HK$0.40 per share for a total cash consideration, before related issuing

expenses of approximately HK$17 million, of HK$50 million.

A condensed pro forma adjusted combined net asset statement of the Group as at 31 December

2001 is based on the audited net assets of the Group as at 31 December 2001 and adjusted as

if the listing of the Company’s shares had taken place on 31 December 2001, is presented

below:

Adjusted pro

Audited pro forma forma combined

combined net assets  net assets

31 December 2001 Placing of shares 31 December 2001

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Non-current assets 12.0 – 12.0

Current assets 12.9 33.0 45.9

Current liabilities (12.5) – (12.5)

Net current assets 0.4 33.0 33.4

Net assets 12.4 33.0 45.4

Capital 0.2 24.8 25.0

Reserves 12.2 8.2 20.4

12.4 33.0 45.4

ANNUAL REPORT 2001   THINSOFT (HOLDINGS) INC  •

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2001

69

31. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group had the following material transactions with related parties during the year:

2001 2000

Notes HK$ HK$

IPC Corporation Ltd*:

Purchases (i) 403,948 3,254,702

Operating lease rentals in

respect of land and buildings (ii) 244,120 255,474

Engineering fees (iii) 13,556,400 6,123,000

Essex Electronics (Singapore) Pte Ltd*:

Purchases (i) 830,224 1,001,592

Sales (i) 2,928 87,849

* Essex Electronics (Singapore) Pte Ltd is a wholly-owned subsidiary of IPC Corporation Ltd, the ultimate